Robinson, Beth

From: Cassidy, Larry

Sent: . Monday, October 31, 2011 9:03 AM
To: Robinson, Beth

Subject: Public Information Request

From: Levine, Fran [mailto:Fran.Levine@ahs.state.vt.us]

Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 1:57 PM

Te: Palmer, Allen; Cote, Gerri; Heintz, Rebecca

Cc: Worcester, Eileen; Keefer, Linda; Thompson, Shannon; Domaleski, Vareen; Albert Peter; Simpson, Robert; Nichols,
Brenda; Blaha, John; Cassidy, Larry

Subject: RE: 672 East Orchard St House - Rental

| second that!

From: Palmer, Allen [mailto: Allen,Palmer@state.vi.us]

Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 1:28 PM

To: ‘Cote, Gerri'; Levine, Fran; Heintz, Rebecca ‘

Cc: Worcester, Enleen Keefer, Linda; Thompson, Shannon; Domaleskl, Vareen; Albert, Peter; Simpson, Robert; Nichols,
Brenda; Blaha, John; Cassxdy, Larry

Subject: RE: 672 East Orchard St House - Rental

5o

Allen Palmer

Division of Property Management
State of Vermont

4 Governor Atken Avenue
Momtpelier, VI 05643-7001
BO2-898-1424

From: Cote, Gerri [mailto:gcote@brattiebororetreat,org]
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 1:24 PM

To: Levine, Fran; Heintz, Rebecca; Palmer, Allen

Cc: Worcester, Eileen; Keefer, Linda; Thompson, Shannon; Domaleskl, Vareen; Albert, Peter; Simpson, Robert; Nichols,
Brenda; Blaha, John

Subject: 672 East Orchard St House - Rental

Fran, Rebecca and Allen,
[ just spoke with Larry Cassidy regarding terms for our rental agreement. Below is a summary of what we agreed to:

1.) Begin rental tomorrow 10/14/2011

2.} Monthly Rental Fee $2500
3.} Terms will be from 10/14M11 — 1312012 with the option of a monthly renewal.
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4.} The Retreat will pay monthly utilities and send the state an invoics for reimbursement (heat, electricity, cable,
phone, etc)

5} Brenda and Gemi will purchase “fit up” supplies nesded for this weekend. {(Maliresses, lamps and other
nacessities). We will send the state a defailed invoice for reimbursement of these ftems.

6.} We ¢an discuss other items {ie washer, drysr, kitchen supplies) as this unfoids.

7.3 We will begin this with a verbal agreement and get 5 formal lease fogether early next week.

Fran —would any of the & staff staying at the house this weekend be able o bring thelr own bedding/linens? .

Please lst me know if you have guestions. Best way to reach me is via cell 413 823 8833,

Gerri Cote, MSW LICSW

Director Special Projects
Brattieboro Retreat

PO Box 803

Bratflehoro VT 05302

802 258 4386

From: lLevine, Fran [mailto:Fran.Levine@ahs,state.vi.us)
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 1:04 PM

To: Heintz, Rebecca; allen.palmer@state.vt.us; Cote, Gerri
Cc: Worcester, Eileen; Keefer, Linda; Thompson, Shannon
Subject: FW: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Hi Gerri,

As we discussed, | will ask that you get bads and matresses for 8 staff, | will ask siaff to bring bed linens,
toweals and other fit up items g8 needad. Please let me know what progress we make as we go along. Do you
know when we can expect utilities to be hooked up?

Fran Levine

From: Cote, Gerri [mailto:gcote@brattiebororetreat.org]
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 9:46 AM

To: Levine, Fran; allen.palmer@state.vt.us

Cc: Nichols, Brenda; Domaleski, Vareen

Subject: RE: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Fran & Allen,

Lwant to confirm that vou are interesied in renting our property on 672 East Orchard 5t in Brattieboro. T am
working on a lease and would like to discuss rent, ufilities and particulars about fit up (ie, beds, bedding).

Fran — was unable to reach you af the 479 8721 # but left you a voice message on your cell phone, Please call

Gerri Cote, MSW LICSW

Dhirector Special Projects
Brattieboro Retreal

PO Box 803

Brattleboro VT 05302

802 258 4386 office
Ceft 413 023 8833

From: Levine, Fran [maiito:Fran.Levine@ahs.state.vt.us)
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Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2011 6:53 PM

To: Cote, Gerri

Cc: Nichols, Brenda; Domaleski, Vareen O'Keefe
Subject: RE: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Hi Gerri,

I will forward this to Allen Palmer, Rebecca and Fileen Worcester. I agree that getting staff into housing as quickly
as possible is of utmost importance. As we discussed, the beds or matiresses plus the lamps need to be in place and
we can get the other items as we go on.

It was good to meet you and Brenda as well, thanks for your help.

Fran Levine

-—~-Original Message~---

From: Cote, Gerri [mailto:gcotei@bratiiebororetreat.org]
Sent; Tue 10/11/2011 2:26 PM

To: Levine, Fran

Ce: Nichols, Brenda; Domaleski, Vareen

Subject: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Fran,

It was good meeting vou today. I want to summarize our discussion about
the possibility of a rental agreement for temporary VSH housing.

1.} Rental Terms ~ I wili consult w/ Rob Simpson and John Blaha re:
terms for rent...ie monthly amount, inclusive of utilities, cable etc.

1 imagine we'd want terms to include, first, last month rent, 30 days
notice. Rental running month to month given the ambiguity of what we
are dealing with.

2.} We spoke of having 10 beds; 6 upstairs (1 double, 1 single (nook)
and a triple with partitions) and having 4 beds, 2 doubles downstairs.
3}  We will need to discuss the following "Fit up" items - and
decide what will be handled by the Retreat vs VSH or the State.
a. Beds 10. Possible options:

i.
Retreat provides 10 platform from those in storage. Confirm

availability,

i,

Purchase 10 mattresses (approx $100 @). VSH or Retreat? $1000 - $1200

iii.
OR, VHS purchases inflatable beds.

b. Wall partitions or "shoji screens”- numbers and sizes {0 be
confirmed/priced. '
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c.  Washer/Drver - Retreat to provide.
d.  DBureaus

e, Bedside tables

f Lamps
g. Linens, towels
h. TV/Cable
1. Kitchen table/chairs
j. Kitchen Supplies
i

Pots/Pans

ii.
Microwave

Hi.
Toaster

We understand your urgency to secure additional staff housing. We would
want to work on a rental agreement quickly. We will need to factor in

the above "fit up costs" as we determine our rental agreement. 1 think

the beds and screens are the largest expenses. Items in Red above are
items I thought might best fall to vou.

Please let Brenda or me know if you have guestions.

Gerri Cote, MSW LICSW

Director Special Projects
Brattieboro Retreat
PO Box 803

Brattleboro VT 05302

802 258 4386

IMPORTANT NOTICE: The information in this transmission (and any documents attached to it} is intended only
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for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, or believe that you have received this
comumunication in error, please do not print, copy, retransmit, disseminate, or otherwise use this information. Please
notify the sender that you have received this communication in etror, and delete the copy you received.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: The information in this transmission (and any documents attached
to it) is intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the
intended recipient, or believe that you have received this communication in error,
please do not print, copy, retransmit, disseminate, or otherwise use this
information. Please notify the sender that you have received this communication in
error, and delete the copy you received.

IMPORTANT NCOTICE: The informarion in this transmission (and any documents attached to it)
is intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended
recipient, cor believe that you have received this communication in error, please do not
print, copy, retransmit, disseminate, or otherwise use this information. Please notify
the sender that you have received this communication in error, and delete the copy you
received.
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Robinson, Beth

From: Cassidy, Larry

Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 9:04 AM
To: Robinson, Beth

Subject: Pubilic Information Request

From; Albert, Peter [mailto:palbert@brattlebororetreat.org]

Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 1:51 PM

To: Palmer, Allen; Cote, Gerri; Levine, Fran; Heiniz, Rebecca

Cc: Worcester, Eileen; Keefer, Linda; Thompson, Shannon; Domaleski, Vareen; Simpson, Robert; Nichols, Brenda; Blaha,
John; Cassidy, Larry

Suhbiject: RE: 672 East Orchard 5t House - Rental

Kudos to allill
Don't forget this does not include candy for Hallowsen and the kids you'll be visiting you for trick or treat!

Peter Albert, LICSW

Sr. VP Government Relations and Primarilink
Braitleboro Retreat

Anna Marsh Lane

Brattleboro, VT 05302

Q02-258-6111

~~~~~ Original Message-----

From: Palmer, Allen [mailto:Allen.Palmer@state.vt.us]

Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 1:28 PM

To: Cote, Gerri; Levine, Fran; Heintz, Rebecca

Cec: Worcester, tileen; Keefer, Linda; Thompson, Shannon; Domaleski, Vareen O'Keefe; Albert, Peter; Simpson,
Robert; Nichols, Brenda; Blaha, John; Cassidy, Larry

Subject: RE: 672 East Orchard St House - Rental

i

Allen Palmer

Division of Property Management
State of Vermont

4 Governor Aiken Avenue
Montpelier, VI 05633-7001
$0Z-828-1424

From: Cote, Gerri [mailto:gcote@brattiebororetreat.org]
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 1:24 PM
To: Levine, Fran; Heintz, Rebecca; Paimer, Allen
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Cc: Worcester, Eileen; Keefer, Linda; Thompson, Shannon; Domaleski, Vareen; Albert, Peter; Simpson, Robert;
Nichols, Brenda; Blaha, John
Subject: 672 East Orchard St House - Rental

Fran, Rebecca and Alien,

t just spoke with Larry Cassidy regarding terms for our rental agreement. Below is-a summary of what we agread

to:

1.} Begin rental tomorrow 10/ 4/2011

2.} Monihly Rental Fee $2500

3.} Terms will be from 1014711 — H31/2012 with the option of a monthly renawal,

4.} The Retreat will pay monthly utilities and send the state an involes for reimbursement (heat,
sleciricity, cable, phone, etc) '

5.} Brenda and Gerrl will purchase "fit up” supplies neaded for this weskend. (Mattresses, lamps and
other necessities). We will send the siale a defailed invoice for reimbursement of these items.

8.) We can discuss other items (ie washer, dryer, kitchen supplies) s this unfolds.

7.} We will begin this with a verbal agreement and get a formal lease {ogether early next weesk.

Fran —would any of the 8 staff staving at the house this weskend be able fo bring their cwn bedding/linens?

Please let me know If you have questions, Bestway to reach me is via cell 413 923 8933.

Gerri Cole, MSW LICSW

Diractor Special Proiecis
Brattieboro Retreat

B Box 803

Braftleboro VT 08302

802 258 4386

From: Levine, Fran [mailto:Fran.Levine@ahs.state,vt.us]
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 1:04 PM

To: Heintz, Rebecca; allen.palmer@state.vt.us; Cote, Gerri
Cc: Worcester, Eileen; Keefer, Linda; Thompson, Shannon
Subject: FW: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Hi Gerri,

As we discussed, | will ask that vou get beds and matresses for 8 staff. | will ask staff to bring bed linens,
towels and other fit up tems as neaded. Please let me know what progress we make as we go along. Do

you know when we can expect ulflities to be hookad up?

Fran Levine

From: Cote, Gerri [mailto:gcote@brattlebororetreat.org)
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 9:46 AM

To: Leving, Fran; allen.palmer@state.vt.us

Cc: Nichols, Brenda; Domaleski, Vareen

Subject: RE: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Fran & Allen,

[ want to confirm that you are interested in renting our property on 672 East Orchard St in Brattleboro, |

am working on a lease and would like to discuss rent, utifities and particulars about fit up {ie, beds,
hadding).

Fran — | was unable o reach you at the 479 8721 # but leftyou a voice message on your cell phone,
Flease call.
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Gerri Cote, MSW LICSW

Director Special Projects
Bratfleboro Retreat

PO Box 803

Eratifeboro VT 05302

B0Z 258 4386 office

Cell 413 923 8933

From: Levine, Fran [mailto:Fran.Levine@abhs,state.vt.us]
Senti: Tuesday, October 11, 2011 6:53 PM

To: Cote, Gerri

€c: Nichols, Brenda; Domaleski, Vareen QO'Keefe
Subject: RE: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Hi Gerrl,

1 will forward this to Allen Paimer, Rebecea and Eileen Worcester, I agree that getting staff into housing as
quickly as possible is of utmost importance. As we discussed, the beds or mattresses plus the lamps need to
be in place and we can get the other items as we go on.

It was good to meet you and Brenda as well, thanks for your help,

Fran Levine

From: Cote, Gerri [mailto: geote@bratilebororeireat. org]
Sent: Tue 10/11/2011 2:26 PM

To: Levine, Fran

Ce: Nichols, Brenda; Domaleski, Vareen

Subject: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Fran,

It was good meeting vou today. I want to summarize our discussion about
the possibility of a rental agreement for temporary VSH housing.

1.)  Rental Terms - I will consult w/ Rob Simpson and John Biaha re:
terms for rent...ie monthly amount, inclusive of utilities, cable etc.

1 imagine we'd want terms to include, first, last month rent, 30 days
notice. Renial running month to month given the ambiguity of what we
are dealing with. '

2.} We spoke of having 10 beds; 6 upstairs {1 double, 1 single (nook)
and a triple with partitions) and having 4 beds, 2 doubles downstairs.
3.0 We will need to discuss the following "Fit up" items - and

decide what will be handled by the Retreat vs VSH or the State.

S a Beds 10. Possible options:
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i
Retreat provides 10 platform from those in storage. Confirm
avaitability.

il.
Purchase 10 mattresses (approx $100 @). VSH or Retreat? $1000 - 51200

iii.
OR, VHS purchases inflatable beds.

b.  Wall partiﬁens or "shoji screens™- numbers and sizes to be
confirmed/priced.

C. Washer/Dryer - Retreat to provide.
d: Bureaus

e. Bedside tables

f. Lamps
o, Linens, towels
h. TV/Cable
1 Kitchen table/chairs
] Kitchen Supplies
‘ i
Pots/Pans
il
Microwave
1.
Toaster

We understand your urgency to secure additional staff housing. We would
want to work on a rental agreement quickly. We will need to factor in

the above "fit up costs” as we determine our rental agreement. 1 think

the beds and screens are the largest expenses. ltems in Red above are
items I thought might best fall to you.

Please let Brenda or me know if you have questions.

Gerri Cote, MSW LICSW

Director Special Projects

Brattieboro Retreat
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PO Box 803

Brattleboro VT 03302

802 258 4386

IMPORTANT NOTICE: The information in this transmission (and any documents attached to it) is
mtended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, or believe that you
have received this communication in error, please do not print, copy, retransmit, disseminate, or otherwise
use this mformation. Please notify the sender that you have received this communication in error, and
delete the copy you received.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: The informatiom in thig transmission {(and any documents
attached te it) is intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If
vou are not the intended recipient, or kelieve that you have received this
communication in error, please do not print, copy, retransmit, disseminate,
or otherwise use this information. Please notify the sender that you have
received this communication in error, and delete the copy you received.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: The information in this transmission {and any documents attached
to 1t) is intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the
intended recipient, or believe that vyou have received this communication in error,
please do not print, copy, retransmit, disseminate, or otherwise use this
information. Please notify the sender that you have received this communication in
erreor, and delete the copy you received.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: The informaticon in this transmission (and any documents attached to it}
iz intended only for the use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended
recipient, or believe that you have received this communication in error, please do not
print, copy, retransmit, disseminate, or otherxwise use this information. Please notify
the sender that you have received this communication in error, and delete the copy you
received.
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Robinson, Beth

From: Cassidy, Larry _
Sent: Monday, October 31, 2011 9:04 AM
To: ~Robinson, Beth

Subject: Public information Request

From: Palmer, Allen

Sent; Thursday, October 13, 2011 12:37 PM

To: 'Cote, Gerri'; Levine, Fran

Cc: Nichols, Brenda; Domaleski, Vareen; Cassidy, Larry
Subject: RE: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Gert:
i have sent the info on to Larry Cassidy who shouid be contacting you re: this lease,

Thank you,

e

Adlen Palmer

Prvision of Property Management
State of Vermont B
4 Governor Atken Avenue
Montpehier, VT 05053-7001
H02-828-1424

From: Cote, Gerri [mailto:gcote@brattiebororetreat.org]
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 9:46 AM

To: Leving, Fran; Palmer, Allen

Cc: Nichols, Brenda; Domaleski, Vareen

Subject: RE: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Fran & Allen, :
Fwant to confirm that you are interested in renting our property on 872 East Orchard Stin Brattlebore. am working on a
lease and would like {o discuss rent, utiliies and particuiars about fit up (ie, beds, bedding).

Fran — | was unable to reach you at the 479 8721 # bui left you a voice message on your cell phone. Please call.

Gerri Cote, MSW LICEW

Director Special Projecis
Brattleboro Retreat

PO Box 803

Bratifehoro YT 05302

802 BE& 4386 office
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Ceil 473 823 8533

From: Levine, Fran [mailto:Fran.lLevine@ahs.state.vt.us]
Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2011 6:53 PM

To: Cote, Gerri

Cc: Nichols, Brenda; Domaleski, Vareen O'Keefe
Subject: RE: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Hi Gerri,

I will forward this to Allen Palimer, Rebecea and Eilleen Worcester. I agree that getting staff into housing as quickly as
possible is of utmost importance. As we discussed, the beds or mattresses plus the lamps need to be in place and we can get
the other items as we go on.

It was good to meet vou and Brenda as well, thanks for vour help.

Fran Levine

From: Cote, Gerri [mailto:geote@brattlebororetreat.org]
Sent: Tue 10/11/2011 2:26 PM

To: Levine, Fran

Cc: Nichols, Brenda; Domaleski, Vareen

Subject: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Fran,

It was good meeting you foday. I wanf to summarize our discussion about
the possibility of a rental agreement for temporary VSH housing.

1.)  Rental Terms ~ I will consult w/ Rob Simpson and John Blaha re:
terms for rent...ie monthly amount, inclusive of utilities, cable etc.

T imagine we'd want terms to include, first, last month rent, 30 days
notice. Rental running month to month given the ambiguity of what we
are dealing with,

2.y  We spoke of having 10 beds; 6 upstairs (1 double, I single (nook)
and a triple with partitions) and having 4 beds, 2 doubles downstairs.
33 We will need to discuss the following "Fit up"” items - and
decide what will be handled by the Retreat vs VSH or the State.
a. Beds 10. Possible options:

1.
Retreat provides 10 platform from those in storage. Confirm

availability,

H.

Purchase 10 matiresses (approx $100 @). VSH or Retreat? $1000 - $1200

iii.
OR, VHS purchases inflatable beds.
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b. . Wall partitions or "shoji screens”- numbers and sizes to be
confirmed/priced.

c. Wa.sher/Dryer - Retreat to provide.
d, Bureaus

e.  DBedside tables

f. Lamps

g.  Linens, towels

h.  TV/Cable

i, Kiichen tabie/cﬁairs ‘

J. Kitchen Supplies

Pots/Pans

if.
Microwave

iii.
Toaster

We understand your urgency to secure additional staff housing. We would
wart to work on a rental agreement quickly. We will need to factor in

the above "fit up costs" as we determine our rental agreement. 1 think

the beds and screens are the largest expenses. Items in Red above are
items I thought might best fall to you.

Please lef Brenda or me know if you have questions,

Gerri Cote, MSW LICSW

Director Special Projects
Brattleboro Retreat
PO Box 803

Brattleboro VT 05302

802 258 4386
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IMPORTANT NOTICE: The information in this transmission (and any documents attached to it} is intended only for the use
of the intenided recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, or believe that you have received this communication in error,
please do not print, copy, retransimit, disseminate, or otherwise use this information. Please notify the sender that you have
received this communication in error, and delete the copy you received.

TMPORTANT NOTICE: The information in this transmission {(and any documents attached to it)
is intended only for the use of the intended recipient. Tf you are not the intended
recipient, or believe that you have received this communication in error, please do not
print, copy, retransmit, disseminate, or otherwise use thig informaticn. Please notify
the sender that you have received this communication in errcr, and delete the copy you
received. . :
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Robinson, Beth

From: Cassidy, Larry

Senf: ~ Monday, October 31, 2011 9:04 AM
To: Robinson, Beth

Subiject: .‘ Public Information Request

From: Paimer, Allen
Sent Thursday, October 13, 2011 1:28 PM
: 'Cote, Gerri'; Levine, Fran; Heintz, Rebecca
Cc Worcester, Eiieen Keefer, Linda; Thompson, Shannon; Domaleski, Vareen Albert, Peter; Simpson, Robert; Nichols,
Brenda; Blaha, John; Cassidy, Larry
Subject: RE: 672 East Orchard St House - Rental

“Thank vou ail for your helpliiHl

Allen Palmer

Dinvision of Property Management
State of Vermont

4 Governor Atken Avenue
Montpelier, V1T 050653-7001
802-128-1424 '

From: Cote, Gerri [mailto:gcote@brattiebororetreat.org)
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 1:24 PM

To: Levine, Fran; Heintz, Rebecca; Palmer, Allen

Cc: Worcester, Eileen; Keefer, Linda; Thompson, Shannon; Domaleski, Vareen; Albert, Peter; Simpson, Robert; Nichols,
Brenda; Blaha, John

Subject: 672 East Orchard St House - Rental

Fran, Rebecca and Allen,
| just spoke with Larry Cassidy regarding terms for our rental agreement. Beiow is a summary of what we agreed to:

y  Begin rental tomorrow 10/14/2611

j Monthly Rental Fee $2500

. Terms will be from 10f14711 ~ 113172012 with the option of a monthly renewal. '

} The Retreat will pay monthly utilities and send the siate an invoice Tor reimbursement (heat, eleciricity, cable,

phione, efc)

5.} + Brenda and Gerri will purchase "fit up” suppiies needed for this weekend. {Matiresses, lamps and cther
necessities). We will send the state a detailed invoice for reimbursement of these Hems.

8.} We can discuss other items {ie washer, dryer, kitchen supplies) as this unfolds.

7.} We will begin this with a verbal agreement and get a formal lease together sarly next wesk.

Bl

Fran — would any of the 8 staff staying at the house this weekend be able o bring their own bedding/linens? '

Please let me know if you have questions. Best way o reach me is via cell 413 923 8933.
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Gerri Cote, MSW LICSW

Director Special Projecis
Brattieboro Retreal

PO Box 803

HBrattlaboro VT 06302

802 258 4388

From: Levine, Fran [mailto:Fran.Levine@ahs.state.vt.us]
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 1:04 PM

To: Heintz, Rebecca; allen.paimer@state.vt.us; Cote, Gerri
Cc: Worcester, Eileen; Keefer, Linda; Thompson, Shannon
Subject: FW; Qrchard St House - Rental Possibility

Hi Gerri,

As we discussed, | will ask that vou get beds and matresses for. 8 staff. | will ask staff to bring bed linens,
towsls and other fit up items as needed. Please let me know what progress we make as we go atong. Do you
know when we can expect utilities to be hooksed up?

Fran Levine

From: Cote, Gerri [mailto:gcote@brattlebororetreat.org]
Sent: Thursday, October 13, 2011 9:46 AM

To: Levine, Fran; allen.palmer@state.vt.us

Cc: Nichols, Brenda; Domaleski, Vareen

Subject: RE; Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Fran & Allen, .
P want fo confirm that you are interested in renting our property on 672 kast Orchard St in Brattleboro. | am
working on a lease and would like to discuss rent, utilitiss and particulars about fit up (ie, beds, bedding).

Fran -~ | was unable to reach you at the 479 8721 # bui left vou a voice message on your cell phone. Please calt.

Gerri Cote, MSW LICSW

Director Special Projects
Bratileboro Retreat

PO Box 803

Bratffeboro VT 05302

8027 258 4388 office

Cell 413 923 8633
————— Original Message~----
From: Levine, Fran [mailto:Fran.Levine@ahs.state.vt.us]
Sent: Tuesday, October 11, 2011 6:532 PM '
To: Cote, Gerri
Cc: Nichols, Brenda; Domaleski, Vareen O'Keefe
Subject: RE: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Hi Gerri,

T will forward this to Allen Palmer, Rebecca and Eileen Worcester. I agree that getting staff into housing as quickly
as possible is of utmost importance. As we discussed, the beds or mattresses plus the lamps need to be in place and
we can get the other items as we go on.
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1t was good to meet you and Brenda as well, thanks for your help.

Fran Levine

From: Cote, Gerrl [mailto:geotet@brattlebororetreat.org|
Sent: Tue 10/11/2011 2:26 PM

To: Levine, Fran ]

Cc: Nichols, Brenda; Domaleski, Vareen

Subject: Orchard St House - Rental Possibility

Fran,

It was good meeting you today. I want to summarize our discussion about
the possibility of a rental agreement for temporary VSH housing.

1)  Rental Terms - I will consult w/ Rob Simpson and John Blaha re:
terms for rent...ie monthly amount, inclusive of utilities, cable etc.
1 imagine we'd want terms to include, first, last month rent, 30 days
notice. Rental running month to month given the ambiguity of what we
are dealing with.
2.) We spoke of having 10 beds; 6 upstairs {1 double, 1 single (nook)
and a iriple with partitions) and having 4 beds, 2 doubles downstairs,
3) We will need to discuss the following "Fit up" items ~ and
decide what will be handled by the Retreat vs VSH or the State,
a. Beds 10. Possible options:

i.
Retreat provides 10 platform from those in storage. Confirm

availability.

ii.
Purchase 10 mattresses (approx $100 @). VSH or Retreat? $1000 - $1200

iii.
OR, VHS purchases inflatable beds.

b, Wall partitions or "shoji screens”- numbers and sizes to be
confirmed/priced. '

¢.  Washer/Dryer - Retreat to provide.
d.  Bureaus

e, Bedside tables

f. Lamps

2. Linens, towels

h. TV/Cable
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1 Kitchen table/chairs

- Kitchen Supplies

Pots/Pans

il.
Microwave

111,
Toaster

We understand your urgency to secure additional staff housing, We would
want to work on a rental agreement quickly. We will need to factor in

the above "{it up costs" as we determine our rental agreement. I think

the beds and screens are the largest expenses. Items in Red above are
items I thought might best fall to you.

Please let Brenda or me know if you have questions.

Gerri Cote, MSW LICSW

Director Special Projects
Brattleboro Retreat
PO Box 803

Brattleboro VT 05302

802 258 4386

IMPORTANT NOTICE: The information in this transmission {and any documents attached to it) is intended only
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